## **ORDINANCE NO. 2009-\_4\_\_\_**

## AN ORDINANCE ACKOWLEDGING ALDERMAN CHARLES NASH, OWNER OF NASH ELECTRONICS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF LOCKESBURG TO TRANSACT BUSINESS WITH NASH ELECTRONICS.

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Lockesburg desires to transact business with Nash Electronics, and,

**WHEREAS**, Arkansas code Annotated 14-47-137 requires that a municipality enact an Ordinance if an elected officer or employee shall be interested, directly or indirectly, in any contact or job for work or materials or the profits thereof between the municipality and the company or companies; and,

WHEREAS, Alderman Charles Nash is owner of Nash Electronics, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY LOCKESBURG, ARANSAS, that

**SECTION ONE:** The City of Lockesburg is hereby authorized to transact business with Nash Electronics and Alderman Charles Nash is hereby acknowledged as having an interest in said business.

**SECTION TWO:** Although Alderman Charles Nash may have direct interest in Nash Electronics. The City of Lockesburg shall be allowed to conduct business with said entities in the ordinary course of business.

This Ordinance passed and approved this	day of, 2009.
	Ву:
	Danny Ruth, Mayor
Attest:	
Retia S. Thompson, Recorder/Treasurer	

(Seal)